MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

such agreement failing within six months after said act takes CHAP. 94 effect, then by such fair and impartial tribune and under such provisions as to the manner of procedure and for full hearing of parties and payment of damages awarded, as shall be provided in said act.

Approved March 11, 1911.

Chapter 94.

An Act to amend Section seventeen of Chapter three hundred and fiftytwo of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to salary of Judge of Municipal Court of Caribou,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section seventeen of chapter three hundred and fifty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out in the second line of said section the words "five hundred" and inserting in its stead the words 'eight hundred', so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Section 17, chapter 352 special laws 1905, amend-ed.

'Section 17. The judge of said municipal court shall receive as compensation a salary of eight hundred dollars a year to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the county of Aroostook. A condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct statement to the county commissioners and the payment over by said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees both civil and criminal collected by said municipal court for the preceding quarter or fractional part thereof. All costs in criminal cases shall be taxed the same, and paid into court in the same manner as in trial justice courts, except that every warrant issued by said judge shall be taxed at one dollar.'

Salary of judge.

-shall pay over all fees.

-costs, how

Approved March 11, 1911.

Chapter 95.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, as amended, relating to Ice Fishing in Eagle Lake, in the Town of Eden, County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. So much of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three as amended as prohibits fishing through the ice in accordance with the general law of the state, on Friday and Saturday of each pealed. week in Eagle lake, so-called, in the town of Eden, county of Hancock, is hereby repealed.

A part of chapter 407, special laws of 1903, as amended, r

CHAP. 96

Amount of fish to be tak-

Section 2. During open season for ice fishing in said Eagle lake it shall be unlawful for any person to take, catch or kill in any one day more than fifteen pounds of fish in all.

Penalty for violation.

Section 3. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Jurisdiction of courts.

Section 4. In all prosecutions under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties recovered for violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

—fines, etc., to whom paid.

Approved March 15, 1911.

Chapter 96.

An Act to repeal chapter three hundred and twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, relating to fishing in Webb's river and its tributaries, in the town of Carthage, in the County of Franklin.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 326, special laws 1909, repealed. Chapter three hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby repealed.

Approved March 15, 1911.

Chapter 97.

An Act to regulate fishing in the tributaries of Big Concord Pond, in the town of Woodstock, in the County of Oxford, and to repeal Chapter three hundred and forty-seven of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Blg Concord pond, to regulato. Section 1. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, eatch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries of Big Concord pond, in the town of Woodstock, in the county of Oxford, except it shall be lawful to fish in any of said tributaries on Wednesday and on Friday of each week in accordance with the general law of the state.

-open season.

Penalty.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.